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 General Election to 11 Wards of Village Panchayat Taleigao 
in Tiswadi taluka, April, 2019. 

 
Election Notification 

No :- 3/22/GEVPT/2018-SEC/187 
 

Whereas the General Elections to 11 wards of Taleigao Village Panchayat in 

Tiswadi Taluka will be conducted on 28/04/2019. 

And whereas this State Election Commission will issue a public written Notice 

in Form 2 of the intended election as required under Rule 10 (3) of the Goa Panchayat 

and Zilla Panchayat (Election Procedure) Rules, 1996. 

Now therefore, this State Election Commission in exercise of the powers 

conferred upon it under Article 243K of the Constitution of India and Section 237 of 

the Goa Panchayat Raj Act, 1994 read with Rule 10(2)(i) of the Goa Panchayat and 

Zilla Panchayat (Election Procedure) Rules, 1996 do hereby notify that the 

nomination papers of candidates in respect of General Elections to 11 wards of 

Taleigao Village Panchayat in Tiswadi Taluka which is going to poll on 28th April, 

2019 shall be accepted by the Returning Officer at the notified place from 8th April 

2019 to 15th April, 2019 between 10.00 hrs. to 13.00 hrs. except on 14th April, 2019 

being Sunday. 

R. K. Srivastava, IAS (Retd.), Commissioner (Goa State Election 
Commission). 

 
Panaji, 7th March, 2019. 
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Election Schedule 

Form No. 2 
(See rule 10(2) 

No :- 3/22/GEVPT/2018-SEC/189 
 

The  General  Elections to elect the members of 11 wards of Taleigao Village 
Panchayat in Tiswadi Taluka. 

 
The Programme of Election is as under: 

 

1 Last date and time for receiving 
nomination papers. 

Monday, 15th April, 2019 
From 10.00 hrs. to 13.00 hrs. 

2 Date and time for scrutiny of 
nomination papers. 

Tuesday, 16th April, 2019 
From 10.00 hrs. till the scrutiny 
is over. 

3 Date and time of withdrawal of 
nomination papers. 

Wednesday, 17th April, 2019 
From 10.00 hrs. to 14.00 hrs. 

4 Date and time of Poll. Sunday, 28th April, 2019 
From 08.00 hrs. to 17.00 hrs. 

5 Date and time of Counting. Monday, 29th April, 2019 
From 08.00 hrs. till the Counting 
is completed. 

 
1. A voter in a ward is entitled to cast only one vote. 

2. Form of nomination paper will be available in the Office of the Returning Officer 
during office hours. 

3. In case of general seat, a sum of Rs. 100/- and in case of seat reserved for a 
woman person belonging to Scheduled Caste/Scheduled Tribes/Backward Class, 
a sum of Rs. 50/- is required to be deposited with the Returning Officer on or 
before the date fixed for receiving the nomination papers. 

 
 

R. K. Srivastava, IAS (Retd.), Commissioner (Goa State Election 
Commission). 

 
Panaji, 7th March, 2019. 
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Notification for adoption of Electoral Roll 

No  :-  3/22/GEVPT/2018-SEC/173 

In exercise of the powers conferred on me vide Rule 5 of the Goa Panchayat and 

Zilla Panchayat (Election Procedure) Rules, 1996, I, Shri R. K. Srivastava, 

Commissioner of Goa State Election Commission, hereby notify that the Electoral 

Rolls of the Goa Legislative Assembly prepared under the provisions of the 

Representation of People Act, 1950 (Central Act 43 of 1951) with 1st January, 2019 as 

the qualifying date and for the time being in force as on 18th January, 2019 for such 

Constituency of the Assembly or any part thereof as is included in the area within 

the jurisdiction of the Village Panchayats shall be divided by the Mamlatdar of the 

Tiswadi Taluka into corresponding to the different wards of Village Panchayat for 

the purpose of ensuing General Election to Village Panchayat of Taleigao in Tiswadi 

Taluka constituted vide Notification No. 19/DP/Election/V.P. Taleigao/298/1635 

dated 07/01/2019. 

R. K. Srivastava, IAS (Retd.), Commissioner (Goa State Election 

Commission). 

Panaji, 6th March, 2019. 
 
 
 
 
 

                                               Appointment of RO and ARO 

No:- 3/22/GEVPT/ 2018-SEC/171 

O R D E R 

In exercise of the powers vested in me vide Rule 2(e) of the Goa Panchayat and 

Zilla Panchayat (Election Procedure) Rules, 1996, I, R. K. Srivastava, IAS(Retd.), 

Commissioner, Goa State Election Commission, Altinho, Panaji– Goa, hereby appoint 

the Officer indicated in column 3 of the schedule given below, as the Returning 

Officer for the purpose of conducting the General Elections to Taleigao Village 

Panchayat indicated in column 5 of the taluka shown in column 2 of the said 

schedule. 
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Further, in exercise of the powers vested in me under the said Rule 2(e), I R. K. 

Srivastava, IAS (Retd.), Commissioner, Goa State Election Commission hereby 

appoint the Officer indicated in column 4 of the said schedule as Returning Officer 

for the purpose of conducting election to the Village Panchayat shown in column 5 of 

the said schedule 

1 2 3 4 5 

Sr. 
No. 

Taluka Returning Officer Assistant Returning 
Officer 

Name of  the Village 
Panchayat 

1. Tiswadi Mamlatdar of Tiswadi 
Taluka, Panaji-Goa. 

Jt. Mamlatdar - III Taleigao 

R. K. Srivastava, IAS (Retd.), Commissioner (Goa State Election Commission). 

Panaji, 6th March, 2019. 

 

Reservation of Wards 

N O T I F I C A T I O N 

No.  19/DP/G.EL/TALEIGAO/2019/1634 

In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) (5) and (6) of section 7 of 

the Goa Panchayat Raj Act, 1994 (Goa Act 14 of 1994) hereinafter called the “said 

Act”), the Government of Goa hereby determines the number of members and wards 

reserved for women, Other Backward Classes and Scheduled Tribes as specified in 

column (2), (3), (4) and (5) respectively of the schedule appended hereto, in respect 

of Village Panchayat Constituted under Section 3 of the said Act and Specified in the 

corresponding entry in column No. (1) of the said schedule for North Goa District . 

This Notification shall have effect for the purpose of ensuing General Election 

to the Village Panchayat Taleigao. 

SCHEDULE 
 

Name of the Village 
Panchayat 

No of 
Members to be 

elected 

Wards Nos 
reserved for 

Women 

Ward Nos. 
reserved for 

OBC 

Ward Nos. 
reserved for 

ST 
1 2 3 4 5 

TALEIGAO, TISWADI, 
GOA 

11 1,2,5,8 10 4 

By order and in the name of the Governor of Goa. 

Rajan Satardekar, Director & ex officio Joint Secretary (Panchayats). 

Panaji, 5th January, 2019 
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Place of Vote Counting  

N O T I F I C A T I O N 

No. 3/22/GEVPT/2018-SEC/414 

Whereas the General Elections to 11 wards of Taleigao Village Panchayat in 
Tiswadi Taluka is scheduled to be held on 28th April, 2019. 

Now, therefore, I, Shri R. K. Srivastava, IAS (Retd.), State Election 
Commissioner, Goa State, in exercise of the  powers conferred upon  me under 
Article 243 K of the Constitution of India and Section 237 of the Goa Panchayat Raj 
Act, 1994 read with Rule 49 of the Goa Panchayat and Zilla Panchayat (Election 
Procedure) Rules, 1996, do hereby notify that the Counting of Votes in respect of 
General Elections to 11 wards of Taleigao Village Panchayat in Tiswadi Taluka will 
be done on 29th April, 2019 from 8.00 hrs. till the counting of votes is completed as 
mentioned below:- 

 

Sr. No. 
Name of the 

Taluka 
Names of Village 

Panchayats 
Place for counting of votes 

1 2 3 4 

1. Tiswadi Taleigao Bal Bhavan , Campal, Panaji. 

 
R. K. Srivastava, IAS (Retd.), Commissioner (Goa State Election Commission). 
Panaji, 16th April, 2019 

 

Appointment of General Observer 

O R D E R 

No:3/22/GEPVT/2018-SEC/387 

In exercise of the powers vested in me under Section 237 of the Goa Panchayat 
Raj Act, 1994, I, Shri R. K. Srivastava, IAS(Retd.), Commissioner of Goa State Election 
Commission, appoint the Officer as General Observer for the purpose of General 
Election to 11 wards of Taleigao Village Panchayat in Tiswadi Taluka which will be 
held on 28th April, 2019. 

Sr. 
No. Name & Designation of the Officer 

Name of 
District Taluka allotted 

1. Shri. Ajit Panchwadkar 
Addl. Inspector General of Prisons 
Old Dte. of Education Bldg; 
1st floor, 18th June Road, Panaji 
Mobile No. 9011910123 

North Goa Tiswadi 
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The Observer shall look into public grievance regarding violations of Code of 

Conduct, Malpractices by the candidates and proper functioning of RO/ARO. 

The date of Poll will be on 28th April, 2019 and the hours of Poll will be from 

8.00 a.m. to 5.00 p.m. The Counting of Votes shall be done on 29/04/2019 from 8.00 

a.m. till the Counting is over. The above Officer shall take charge of his duties on 15th 

April, 2019. He shall submit report on 29th April, 2019 latest by 5.00 p.m. through fax 

or through special messenger. 

The duties and responsibilities attached to the Observer appointed by the State 

Election Commission shall be as shown below:- 

a) To watch the conduct of election and the counting of votes and to guide the 

Returning  Officer  in  conducting  training  classes   for   polling personnel 

and counting rehearsals. 

b) In  case  of  irregularities  noticed  by  the Observer, Returning  Officer   may 

be directed to initiate action as per provisions of Law and Model Code of 

Conduct inforce under intimation to the State Election Commission so as to 

conduct election in free & fair manner. For this purpose the Observer is 

permitted to use Telephone/Fax facilities available in the Office of the 

Returning Officer. All such cases should be reported by the Observer to the 

State Election Commission and also to the Returning Officer separately. 

c) Copies of the following documents may be collected at the earliest: 
 

i. Authority letter to enter the polling stations and place of counting. 
 

ii. Car pass for Observer. 
 

iii. List of Polling Stations. 
 

d) A copy of passport size photograph may kindly be made available to the 

Commission for the purpose of issuing a badge to the Observer. 

e) The Observer will have to submit to the State Election Commission 

immediately after the last day of Counting of Votes, a  brief note containing 

his observations at the time of election and counting alongwith his 

suggestion, if any. 
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f) The Observer shall use his own department official vehicle. 
 

g) The Returning Officer shall provide adequate security and support services 

suchas fuel, stationery etc. to the Observer. 

h) The HOD under whom the Observer is working shall provide him a vehicle 

and driver with adequate petrol from time to time and relieve him 

immediately to function as Observer of this Commission in addition to his 

own duties. 

 
R. K. Srivastava, IAS (Retd.), Commissioner (Goa State Election Commission). 
Panaji, 10th     April, 2019 

 
 

 
 

Appointment of Expenditure Observer 

O R D E R 

No:3/22/GEPVT/2018-SEC/388 

In exercise of the powers vested in me under Article 237 of the Goa Panchayati 

Raj Act, 1994, I, Shri R.K. Srivastava, IAS, (Retd.), Commissioner of  Goa  State 

Election Commission do hereby requisition the below mentioned officials of 

Government of Goa as Observer (Expenditure) for General Election to 11 wards of 

Taleigao Village Panchayat in  Tiswadi Taluka to be held on 28th April, 2019. 

The Officials shall assist the Mamlatdar/Returning Officer in reporting the 

expenditure by candidates besides bringing to the notice the violation of the Model 

Code of Conduct. 

 

 
Sr.No. 

Name & Designation of the 
Officials appointed as 
Expenditure Observer 

 
Taluka & Panchayat Ward 

Mobile/ 
Telephone Nos. 

1. Shri. Sanjay S. Verekar 
Accountant 
Directorate of Health 
Services 
Campal, Panaji Goa 

11 Wards of Taleigao 
Village Panchayat in 
Tiswadi Taluka 

74447797583 
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The above officials shall take charge of his/her duties w.e.f 18th April, 2019 in 

addition to his/her own duties. He/She shall submit report by 29th April, 2019 latest 

by 5.00 p.m. through fax and also through special messenger. The respective HOD’s 

under whom the Observer is working shall provide him/her with vehicle and a 

driver with adequate petrol. 

R. K. Srivastava, IAS (Retd.), Commissioner (Goa State Election Commission). 
Panaji, 10th April, 2019 

 
Poll Summary 

Sr. 
No 

Panchayat 
Name 

 
Ward Name 

No. of 
Polling 

Stations 

Total Number of Voters Total Votes Polled Percentage of 
total 

votes polled Male Female Total Male Female Total 

 
1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Taleigao 

 
Ward No. I 

 
3 

 
1123 

 
1135 

 
2258 

 
775 

 
782 

 
1557 

 
68.95% 

 
2 

 
Ward No. II 

 
3 

 
982 

 
1041 

 
2023 

 
720 

 
752 

 
1472 

 
72.76% 

 
3 

 
Ward No. III 
Unopposed 

 
- 
 

Unopposed 

 
4 

 
Ward No. IV 

 
2 

 
639 

 
646 

 
1285 

 
475 

 
453 

 
928 

 
72.22% 

 
5 

 
Ward No. V 

 
2 

 
507 

 
583 

 
1090 

 
395 

 
441 

 
836 

 
76.70% 

 
6 

 
Ward No. VI 

 
2 

 
625 

 
685 

 
1310 

 
289 

 
308 

 
597 

 
45.57% 

 
7 

Ward No. VII  
2 

 
874 

 
884 

 
1758 

 
725 

 
746 

 
1471 

 
83.67% 

 
8 

Ward No VIII  
2 

 
830 

 
956 

 
1786 

 
546 

 
613 

 
1159 

 
64.89% 

 
9 

 
Ward No. IX 

 
2 

 
655 

 
721 

 
1376 

 
499 

 
544 

 
1043 

 
75.80% 

 
10 

 
Ward No. X 

 
2 

 
834 

 
866 

 
1700 

 
664 

 
656 

 
1320 

 
77.65% 

 
11 

 
Ward No. XI 

 
2 

 
776 

 
847 

 
1623 

 
529 

 
580 

 
1109 

 
68.33% 

 
Total: 

 
22 

 
7845 

 
8364 

 
16209 

 
5617 

 
5875 

 
11492 

 
70.90% 
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Result Sheet 

Sr. No 
Panchayat 

Name 
Ward No. & 

Category 
Name of the Candidate 

Votes 
Gained 

Votes 
Gained % 

1 Taleigao Ward No I 
(Women) 

Regha Sunil Pai 1053 67.63 % 
Siddhi Rajendra Kerker 472 30.31 % 

2 Taleigao Ward No. II 
(Women) 

Aruna Ginesh Sadre 249 16.92 % 
Terezinha Deliciosa 
Santana Baretto 

1154 78.40 % 

Virasri Vilas Desai 22 1.49 % 
3 Taleigao Ward No. III 

(General) 
Agnelo Santana Cirilo Da 
Cunha Unopposed 

4 Taleigao Ward No. IV 
(ST) 

Deepesh Keshav Gawas 312 33.62 % 
Mahadev Govind Kunkolkar 506 54.53 % 
Naresh Narayan Hadkonkar 35 3.77 % 

Sandeep Dinesh Santodkar 58 6.25 % 
5 Taleigao Ward No. V 

(Women) 
Saraswati Daudas 
Murgaonkar 

440 52.63 % 

Tinisha Tulshidas Kavlekar 373 44.62 % 
6 Taleigao Ward No. VI 

(General) 
Estella Estevan D'Souza 403 67.50 % 
Harsha Rajiv Naik 178 29.82 % 

7 Taleigao Ward No.VII 
(General) 

Asha Dilip Narvekar 379 25.76 % 
Janu Mahadev Rosario 1054 71.65 % 

8 Taleigao Ward No VIII 
(Women) 

Maria Rosoda Carma 
George Fernandes 

905 78.08 % 

Sanjyota Pandurang 
Gandole 

223 19.24 % 

9 Taleigao Ward No. IX 
(General) 

Imtiaz Abdul Gaffar 
Shaikh 

58 5.56 % 

Raguvir Narayan 
Kuncolencar 

700 67.11 % 

Sac hin Sadanand 
Khandolkar 

46 4.41 % 

Sanjana Sandip Diukar 211 20.23 % 

10 Taleigao Ward No. X 
(OBC) 

Manisha Mahadev 
Palekar 

421 31.89 % 

Pritam Shivdas Naik 108 8.18 % 
Santosh Sukhanand 
Chopdekar 

773 58.56 % 

11 Taleigao Ward No. XI 
(General) 

Mahadev Babuli Palekar 7 0.63 % 

Sebastiao Maximiano Da 
Costa 

101 9.11 % 

Sydney Paulo Alvito 
Barreto 

719 64.83 % 

Xavier Joao Jose De Almeida 268 24.17 % 
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