General Election to 11 Wards of Village Panchayat Taleigao in Tiswadi taluka, April, 2019.

Election Notification

No:-3/22/GEVPT/2018-SEC/187

Whereas the General Elections to 11 wards of Taleigao Village Panchayat in Tiswadi Taluka will be conducted on 28/04/2019.

And whereas this State Election Commission will issue a public written Notice in Form 2 of the intended election as required under Rule 10 (3) of the Goa Panchayat and Zilla Panchayat (Election Procedure) Rules, 1996.

Now therefore, this State Election Commission in exercise of the powers conferred upon it under Article 243K of the Constitution of India and Section 237 of the Goa Panchayat Raj Act, 1994 read with Rule 10(2)(i) of the Goa Panchayat and Zilla Panchayat (Election Procedure) Rules, 1996 do hereby notify that the nomination papers of candidates in respect of General Elections to 11 wards of Taleigao Village Panchayat in Tiswadi Taluka which is going to poll on 28th April, 2019 shall be accepted by the Returning Officer at the notified place from 8th April 2019 to 15th April, 2019 between 10.00 hrs. to 13.00 hrs. except on 14th April, 2019 being Sunday.

R. K. Srivastava, IAS (Retd.), Commissioner (Goa State Election Commission).

Panaji, 7th March, 2019.

3

Election Schedule

Form No. 2 (See rule 10(2) No :- 3/22/GEVPT/2018-SEC/189

The General Elections to elect the members of 11 wards of Taleigao Village Panchayat in Tiswadi Taluka.

The Programme of Election is as under:

1	Last date and time for receiving nomination papers.	Monday, 15th April, 2019 From 10.00 hrs. to 13.00 hrs.
2	Date and time for scrutiny of nomination papers.	Tuesday, 16th April, 2019 From 10.00 hrs. till the scrutiny is over.
3	Date and time of withdrawal of nomination papers.	Wednesday, 17th April, 2019 From 10.00 hrs. to 14.00 hrs.
4	Date and time of Poll.	Sunday, 28th April, 2019 From 08.00 hrs. to 17.00 hrs.
5	Date and time of Counting.	Monday, 29th April, 2019 From 08.00 hrs. till the Counting is completed.

- 1. A voter in a ward is entitled to cast only one vote.
- 2. Form of nomination paper will be available in the Office of the Returning Officer during office hours.
- 3. In case of general seat, a sum of Rs. 100/- and in case of seat reserved for a woman person belonging to Scheduled Caste/Scheduled Tribes/Backward Class, a sum of Rs. 50/- is required to be deposited with the Returning Officer on or before the date fixed for receiving the nomination papers.

R. K. Srivastava, IAS (Retd.), Commissioner (Goa State Election Commission).

Panaji, 7th March, 2019.

Notification for adoption of Electoral Roll

No :- 3/22/GEVPT/2018-SEC/173

In exercise of the powers conferred on me vide Rule 5 of the Goa Panchayat and Zilla Panchayat (Election Procedure) Rules, 1996, I, Shri R. K. Srivastava, Commissioner of Goa State Election Commission, hereby notify that the Electoral Rolls of the Goa Legislative Assembly prepared under the provisions of the Representation of People Act, 1950 (Central Act 43 of 1951) with 1st January, 2019 as the qualifying date and for the time being in force as on 18th January, 2019 for such Constituency of the Assembly or any part thereof as is included in the area within the jurisdiction of the Village Panchayats shall be divided by the Mamlatdar of the Tiswadi Taluka into corresponding to the different wards of Village Panchayat for the purpose of ensuing General Election to Village Panchayat of Taleigao in Tiswadi Taluka constituted vide Notification No. 19/DP/Election/V.P. Taleigao/298/1635 dated 07/01/2019.

R. K. Srivastava, IAS (Retd.), Commissioner (Goa State Election Commission).

Panaji, 6th March, 2019.

Appointment of RO and ARO

No:- 3/22/GEVPT/ 2018-SEC/171

<u>or de r</u>

In exercise of the powers vested in me vide Rule 2(e) of the Goa Panchayat and Zilla Panchayat (Election Procedure) Rules, 1996, I, R. K. Srivastava, IAS(Retd.), Commissioner, Goa State Election Commission, Altinho, Panaji– Goa, hereby appoint the Officer indicated in column 3 of the schedule given below, as the Returning Officer for the purpose of conducting the General Elections to Taleigao Village Panchayat indicated in column 5 of the taluka shown in column 2 of the said schedule. Further, in exercise of the powers vested in me under the said Rule 2(e), I R. K. Srivastava, IAS (Retd.), Commissioner, Goa State Election Commission hereby appoint the Officer indicated in column 4 of the said schedule as Returning Officer for the purpose of conducting election to the Village Panchayat shown in column 5 of the said schedule

1	2	3	4	5
Sr.	Taluka	Returning Officer	Assistant Returning	Name of the Village
No.			Officer	Panchayat
1.	Tiswadi	Mamlatdar of Tiswadi Taluka, Panaji-Goa.	Jt. Mamlatdar - III	Taleigao

R. K. Srivastava, IAS (Retd.), Commissioner (Goa State Election Commission). Panaji, 6th March, 2019.

Reservation of Wards NOTIFICATION

No. 19/DP/G.EL/TALEIGAO/2019/1634

In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) (5) and (6) of section 7 of the Goa Panchayat Raj Act, 1994 (Goa Act 14 of 1994) hereinafter called the "said Act"), the Government of Goa hereby determines the number of members and wards reserved for women, Other Backward Classes and Scheduled Tribes as specified in column (2), (3), (4) and (5) respectively of the schedule appended hereto, in respect of Village Panchayat Constituted under Section 3 of the said Act and Specified in the corresponding entry in column No. (1) of the said schedule for North Goa District.

This Notification shall have effect for the purpose of ensuing General Election to the Village Panchayat Taleigao.

SCHEDULE

Name of the Village	No of	Wards Nos	Ward Nos.	Ward Nos.	
Name of the Village Panchayat	Members to be	reserved for	reserved for	reserved for	
Palicilayat	elected	Women	OBC	ST	
1	2	3	4	5	
TALEIGAO, TISWADI,	11	1,2,5,8	10	4	
GOA					

By order and in the name of the Governor of Goa. Rajan Satardekar, Director & ex officio Joint Secretary (Panchayats). Panaji, 5th January, 2019

Place of Vote Counting

NOTIFICATION

No. 3/22/GEVPT/2018-SEC/414

Whereas the General Elections to 11 wards of Taleigao Village Panchayat in Tiswadi Taluka is scheduled to be held on 28th April, 2019.

Now, therefore, I, Shri R. K. Srivastava, IAS (Retd.), State Election Commissioner, Goa State, in exercise of the powers conferred upon me under Article 243 K of the Constitution of India and Section 237 of the Goa Panchayat Raj Act, 1994 read with Rule 49 of the Goa Panchayat and Zilla Panchayat (Election Procedure) Rules, 1996, do hereby notify that the Counting of Votes in respect of General Elections to 11 wards of Taleigao Village Panchayat in Tiswadi Taluka will be done on 29th April, 2019 from 8.00 hrs. till the counting of votes is completed as mentioned below:-

Sr. No.	Name of the Taluka	Names of Village Panchayats	Place for counting of votes
1	2	3	4
1.	Tiswadi	Taleigao	Bal Bhavan , Campal, Panaji.

R. K. Srivastava, IAS (Retd.), Commissioner (Goa State Election Commission). Panaji, 16th April, 2019

_ _ _ _ _ .

Appointment of General Observer

<u>O R D E R</u>

No:3/22/GEPVT/2018-SEC/387

In exercise of the powers vested in me under Section 237 of the Goa Panchayat Raj Act, 1994, I, Shri R. K. Srivastava, IAS(Retd.), Commissioner of Goa State Election Commission, appoint the Officer as General Observer for the purpose of General Election to 11 wards of Taleigao Village Panchayat in Tiswadi Taluka which will be held on 28th April, 2019.

Sr. No.	Name & Designation of the Officer	Name of District	Taluka allotted
1.	Shri. Ajit Panchwadkar	North Goa	Tiswadi
	Addl. Inspector General of Prisons		
	Old Dte. of Education Bldg;		
	1 st floor, 18 th June Road, Panaji		
	Mobile No. 9011910123		

The Observer shall look into public grievance regarding violations of Code of Conduct, Malpractices by the candidates and proper functioning of RO/ARO.

The date of Poll will be on 28th April, 2019 and the hours of Poll will be from 8.00 a.m. to 5.00 p.m. The Counting of Votes shall be done on 29/04/2019 from 8.00 a.m. till the Counting is over. The above Officer shall take charge of his duties on 15th April, 2019. He shall submit report on 29th April, 2019 latest by 5.00 p.m. through fax or through special messenger.

The duties and responsibilities attached to the Observer appointed by the State Election Commission shall be as shown below:-

- a) To watch the conduct of election and the counting of votes and to guide the Returning Officer in conducting training classes for polling personnel and counting rehearsals.
- b) In case of irregularities noticed by the Observer, Returning Officer may be directed to initiate action as per provisions of Law and Model Code of Conduct inforce under intimation to the State Election Commission so as to conduct election in free & fair manner. For this purpose the Observer is permitted to use Telephone/Fax facilities available in the Office of the Returning Officer. All such cases should be reported by the Observer to the State Election Commission and also to the Returning Officer separately.
- c) Copies of the following documents may be collected at the earliest:
 - i. Authority letter to enter the polling stations and place of counting.
 - ii. Car pass for Observer.
 - iii. List of Polling Stations.
- d) A copy of passport size photograph may kindly be made available to the Commission for the purpose of issuing a badge to the Observer.
- e) The Observer will have to submit to the State Election Commission immediately after the last day of Counting of Votes, a brief note containing his observations at the time of election and counting alongwith his suggestion, if any.

- f) The Observer shall use his own department official vehicle.
- g) The Returning Officer shall provide adequate security and support services suchas fuel, stationery etc. to the Observer.
- h) The HOD under whom the Observer is working shall provide him a vehicle and driver with adequate petrol from time to time and relieve him immediately to function as Observer of this Commission in addition to his own duties.

R. K. Srivastava, IAS (Retd.), Commissioner (Goa State Election Commission). Panaji, 10th April, 2019

Appointment of Expenditure Observer

<u>O R D E R</u>

No:3/22/GEPVT/2018-SEC/388

In exercise of the powers vested in me under Article 237 of the Goa Panchayati Raj Act, 1994, I, Shri R.K. Srivastava, IAS, (Retd.), Commissioner of Goa State Election Commission do hereby requisition the below mentioned officials of Government of Goa as **Observer (Expenditure)** for General Election to 11 wards of Taleigao Village Panchayat in Tiswadi Taluka to be held on 28th April, 2019.

The Officials shall assist the Mamlatdar/Returning Officer in reporting the expenditure by candidates besides bringing to the notice the violation of the Model Code of Conduct.

Sr.No.	Name & Designation of the Officials appointed as Expenditure Observer	Taluka & Panchayat Ward	Mobile/ Telephone Nos.
1.	Shri. Sanjay S. Verekar	11 Wards of Taleigao	74447797583
	Accountant	Village Panchayat in	
	Directorate of Health	Tiswadi Taluka	
	Services		
	Campal, Panaji Goa		

The above officials shall take charge of his/her duties w.e.f 18th April, 2019 in addition to his/her own duties. He/She shall submit report by 29th April, 2019 latest by 5.00 p.m. through fax and also through special messenger. The respective HOD's under whom the Observer is working shall provide him/her with vehicle and a driver with adequate petrol.

R. K. Srivastava, IAS (Retd.), Commissioner (Goa State Election Commission). Panaji, 10th April, 2019

	<u>ronouninity</u>									
Sr.	Panchayat	No. of Total Number of Voters Total Votes Polled			olled	Percentage of				
No	Name	Ward Name	Polling Stations	Male	Female	Total	Male	Female	Total	total votes polled
1		Ward No. I	3	1123	1135	2258	775	782	1557	68.95%
2		Ward No. II	3	982	1041	2023	720	752	1472	72.76%
3		Ward No. III Unopposed							-	Unopposed
4		Ward No. IV	2	639	646	1285	475	453	928	72.22%
5		Ward No. V	2	507	583	1090	395	441	836	76.70%
6	Taleigao	Ward No. VI	2	625	685	1310	289	308	597	45.57%
7		Ward No. VII	2	874	884	1758	725	746	1471	83.67%
8		Ward No VIII	2	830	956	1786	546	613	1159	64.89%
9		Ward No. IX	2	655	721	1376	499	544	1043	75.80%
10		Ward No. X	2	834	866	1700	664	656	1320	77.65%
11		Ward No. XI	2	776	847	1623	529	580	1109	68.33%
	Tot	al:	22	7845	8364	16209	5617	5875	11492	70.90%

Poll Summary

Result Sheet

Sr. No	Panchayat Name	Ward No. & Category	Name of the Candidate	Votes Gained	Votes Gained %
1	Taleigao	Ward No I	Regha Sunil Pai	1053	67.63 %
		(Women)	Siddhi Rajendra Kerker	472	30.31 %
2	Taleigao	Ward No. II	Aruna Ginesh Sadre	249	16.92 %
		(Women)	Terezinha Deliciosa Santana Baretto	1154	78.40 %
			Virasri Vilas Desai	22	1.49 %
3	Taleigao	Ward No. III (General)	Agnelo Santana Cirilo Da Cunha	Uno	pposed
4	Taleigao	Ward No. IV	Deepesh Keshav Gawas	312	33.62 %
		(ST)	Mahadev Govind Kunkolkar	506	54.53 %
			Naresh Narayan Hadkonkar	35	3.77 %
			Sandeep Dinesh Santodkar	58	6.25 %
5	Taleigao	Ward No. V (Women)	Saraswati Daudas Murgaonkar	440	52.63 %
			Tinisha Tulshidas Kavlekar	373	44.62 %
6	Taleigao	Ward No. VI	Estella Estevan D'Souza	403	67.50 %
		(General)	Harsha Rajiv Naik	178	29.82 %
7	Taleigao	Ward No.VII	Asha Dilip Narvekar	379	25.76 %
		(General)	Janu Mahadev Rosario	1054	71.65 %
8	Taleigao	Ward No VIII (Women)	Maria Rosoda Carma George Fernandes	905	78.08 %
			Sanjyota Pandurang Gandole	223	19.24 %
9	Taleigao	Caleigao Ward No. IX (General)	Imtiaz Abdul Gaffar Shaikh	58	5.56%
			Raguvir Narayan Kuncolencar	700	67.11 %
			Sac hin Sadanand Khandolkar	46	4.41 %
			Sanjana Sandip Diukar	211	20.23 %
10	Taleigao	Ward No. X (OBC)	Manisha Mahadev Palekar	421	31.89 %
			Pritam Shivdas Naik	108	8.18 %
			Santosh Sukhanand Chopdekar	773	58.56 %
11	Taleigao	Ward No. XI	Mahadev Babuli Palekar	7	0.63 %
	-	(General)	Sebastiao Maximiano Da Costa	101	9.11 %
			Sydney Paulo Alvito Barreto	719	64.83 %
			Xavier Joao Jose De Almeida	268	24.17 %